

No. S-24-563

IN THE NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT

STATE EX REL. JOHN THOMAS JEFFREY KING, ET AL.,

Relators,

v.

ROBERT EVNEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
NEBRASKA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

Original Action

RESPONSE BRIEF OF SECRETARY EVNEN

MICHAEL T. HILGERS (#24483)
Attorney General of Nebraska

Nebraska Department of Justice
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
Tel.: (402) 471-2683
Fax: (402) 471-3297

ERIC J. HAMILTON (#25886)
Solicitor General
eric.hamilton@nebraska.gov

LINCOLN J. KORELL (#26951)
ZACHARY B. POHLMAN (#27376)
Assistant Solicitors General

Counsel for Secretary Evnen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Jurisdiction	15
Statement of the Case	15
Propositions of Law.....	15
Background	17
Summary of the Argument.....	23
Argument.....	25
I. The Voter Registration Form Is Consistent with Law.....	25
A. The Constitution forbids legislative re-enfranchisement.....	25
1. Re-enfranchisement is clemency.....	26
2. Only the Board of Pardons can re-enfranchise.....	28
3. The constitutional right of victims	33
4. Nebraska authority	33
5. Other jurisdictions.....	34
6. Relators' cases.....	37
B. L.B. 53 and L.B. 20 do not make felons “restored to civil rights.”	41
1. The plural “civil rights”	42
2. Articles VI and XV.....	43
3. “Restored to civil rights” is a term of art.....	45
4. The franchise is not an inferior right.....	47
5. <i>Ways v. Shively</i>	48
C. The voter registration form is correct.....	49
D. Secretary Evnen acted lawfully in modifying the form.	50

II. L.B. 20 Does Not Impose a Duty to Remove Voter Disqualifications.	57
III. Relators' Arguments on Their Claims Against the Election Commissioners Are Premature.....	58
IV. Civic Nebraska's Claims Should Be Dismissed.	59
Conclusion	60
Certificate of Compliance	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Commonwealth</i> , 107 S.W.3d 193 (Ky. 2003)	41
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 417 (1894)	27
<i>Barr v. Snohomish Cnty. Sheriff</i> , 440 P.3d 131 (Wash. 2019)	45
<i>Bernbeck v. Gale</i> , No. 4:18-cv-3073 (D. Neb.)	53
<i>Blount v. Clarke</i> , 782 S.E.2d 152 (Va. 2016)	41
<i>Bd. of Educ. Lands & Funds v. Gillett</i> , 158 Neb. 558 64 N.W.2d 105 (1954)	57
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Memphis City Schs. v. Shelby County</i> , 339 S.W.2d 569 (Tenn. 1960)	36
<i>City of Mandan v. Baer</i> , 578 N.W.2d 559 (N.D. 1998)	36
<i>Com. Sav. Scottsbluff, Inc. v. F.H. Schafer Elevator, Inc.</i> , 231 Neb. 288, 436 N.W.2d 151 (1989)	38
<i>Duggan v. Beermann</i> , 245 Neb. 907, 515 N.W.2d 788 (1994)	38
<i>Elmen v. State Bd. of Equal. & Assessment</i> , 120 Neb. 141, 231 N.W. 772 (1930)	44

Cases—continued

Fletcher v. Graham,
192 S.W.3d 350 (Ky. 2006) 40

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 30

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 30

Ex parte Garland,
71 U.S. 333 (1866)..... 27

Green v. Bd. of Elections,
380 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1967) 17

Hart’s Adm’r v. United States,
15 Ct. Cl. 414 (1879) 27

Hayden v. Pataki,
449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006) (en banc)..... 17

Henfield’s Case, 11 F. Cas. 1099 (C.C.D. Pa. 1793) 47

Hill County v. Sheppard,
178 S.W.2d 261 (Tex. 1944) 44

Hirschberg v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
414 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 40

Hopkins v. Watson,
108 F.4th 371 (5th Cir. 2024) 47

In re Advisory Op.,
306 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1975) 34

In re Hammond,
83 Neb. 636, 120 N.W. 203 (1909)..... 44

Cases—continued

In re Neb. Cmty. Corr. Council,
274 Neb. 225, 738 N.W.2d 850 (2007)..... 31

Jaksha v. State,
222 Neb. 690, 385 N.W.2d 922 (1986)..... 43

Kelly v. Kelly,
246 Neb. 55, 516 N.W.2d 612 (1994)..... 57

Kocontes v. McQuaid,
279 Neb. 335, 778 N.W.2d 410 (2010)..... 16, 26, 28, 40

Logan v. United States,
552 U.S. 23 (2007)..... 45

McIntosh v. Standard Oil Co.,
121 Neb. 92, 236 N.W. 152 (1931)..... 44

Mills v. Campbell Cnty. Canvassing Bd.,
707 P.2d 747 (Wyo. 1985) 36

Minn. Voters Alliance v. Hunt,
--- N.W.3d ---, 2024 WL 3681675 (Minn. Aug. 7,
2024) 55

Mountain Ranch Ests. v. Utah State Tax Comm'n,
100 P.3d 1206 (Utah 2004)..... 42

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 30

Otey v. State,
240 Neb. 813, 485 N.W.2d 153 (1992)..... 31, 35

Page v. Watson,
192 So. 205 (Fla. 1938) 46

Cases—continued

Parker v. State,
263 So. 3d 192 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018) 29

People v. Morris,
848 N.E.2d 1000 (Ill. 2006)..... 41

Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Hilgers,
317 Neb. 217, 9 N.W.3d 604 (2024)..... 15, 25, 51, 56

Polikov v. Neth,
270 Neb. 29, 699 N.W.2d 802 (2005)..... 31

Prendergast v. Nelson,
199 Neb. 97, 256 N.W.2d 657 (1977)..... 53, 54

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 29, 30

Singleton v. State,
38 Fla. 297 (1896) 28, 29

State v. Bainbridge,
249 Neb. 260, 543 N.W.2d 154 (1996)..... 31, 32

State v. Bates,
112 N.W. 1026 (Minn. 1907)..... 46

State v. Gnewuch,
316 Neb. 47, 3 N.W.3d 295 (2024)..... 29, 45

State v. Jones,
248 Neb. 117, 532 N.W.2d 293 (1995)..... 31, 32

State v. Philipps,
246 Neb. 610, 521 N.W.2d 913 (1994)..... 31, 32

Cases—continued

State v. Spady,
264 Neb. 99, 645 N.W.2d 539 (2002)..... 38, 39, 40, 41

State ex rel. Bruning v. Gale,
284 Neb. 257, 817 N.W.2d 768 (2012)..... 53

State ex rel. Caldwell v. Peterson,
153 Neb. 402, 45 N.W.2d 122 (1950)..... 44

State ex rel. Peterson v. Shively,
310 Neb. 1, 963 N.W.2d 508 (2021)..... 52

State ex rel. Olson v. Langer,
256 N.W. 377 (N.D. 1934)..... 17

*State ex rel. Sch. Dist. of Grand Island v. Bd. of
Equal. of Hall Cnty.*,
166 Neb. 785, 90 N.W.2d 421 (1958)..... 57

State ex rel. Shepherd v. NEOC,
251 Neb. 517, 557 N.W.2d 684 (1997)..... 31

State ex rel. Spire v. Beermann,
235 Neb. 384, 455 N.W.2d 749 (1990)..... 53

State ex rel. Stenberg v. Moore,
249 Neb. 589, 544 N.W.2d 344 (1996)..... 53

State ex rel. Wagner v. Evnen,
307 Neb. 142, 948 N.W.2d 244 (2020)..... 15

State ex rel. Wieland v. Moore,
252 Neb. 253, 561 N.W.2d 230 (1997)..... 56

United Cmty. Servs. v. Omaha Nat. Bank,
162 Neb. 786, 77 N.W.2d 576 (1956)..... 57

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Breckenridge</i> , 899 F.2d 540 (6th Cir. 1990).....	46
<i>United States v. Caron</i> , 77 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996)	46
<i>United States v. Flower</i> , 29 F.3d 530 (10th Cir. 1994).....	46
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 702 F.3d 604 (11th Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>Van Horn v. State</i> , 46 Neb. 62, 64 N.W. 365 (1895).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Oudenhoven v. Wis. Dep’t of Justice</i> , --- N.W.3d ---, 2024 WL 2828422 (Wis. App. June 4, 2024)	45, 51
<i>Ways v. Shively</i> , 264 Neb. 250, 646 N.W.2d 621 (2002).....	37, 38, 48, 49
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	24, 39, 47

Constitutions

Ala. Const. § 124(b).....	35
Ariz. Const. art. V, § 5	35
Conn. Const. art. VI, § 3.....	29, 43
Fla. Const. art. VI, § 4	34, 35
Iowa Const. art. IV, § 16.....	28
Ky. Const. § 145	34

Constitutions—continued

Md. Const. art. I, § 4.....	35
Mich. Const. art. II, § 2.....	35
Minn. Const. art. V, § 7	35
Miss. Const. art. XII, § 253.....	29
Neb. Const.	
art. I, § 22	42
art. I, § 22 (1875).....	42
art. I, § 28	33
art. II, § 1.....	16, 20, 30, 36
art. IV, § 13.....	16, 27, 32, 35
art. IV, § 15.....	20
art. V, § 2	15, 56
art. V, § 13 (1875).....	18
art. VI, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
art. VII, § 2 (1875).....	17, 43
art. VII, § 3 (1875).....	42
art. XIV, § 1 (1875).....	18
art. XIV, § 2 (1875).....	18
art. XV, § 1.....	18, 43, 51
art. XV, § 2.....	18, 39, 43
N.J. Const. art. II, § 1	35
N.M. Const. art. VII, § 1	36
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 3.....	36
N.C. Const. art. VI, § 2	34
Ohio Const. art V., § 4	36

Constitutions—continued

Or. Const. art. II, § 3..... 35, 36
Utah Const. art. IV, § 6 29

Statutes

18 U.S.C.
 § 921(a)(20)..... 45
 § 921(a)(33)(B)(ii) 45
 § 921(a)(33)(C)..... 45

28 U.S.C. § 1869(h) 45

1951 Neb. Laws, L.B. 21..... 18

1959 Neb. Laws, L.B. 305..... 18

2002 Neb. Laws, L.B. 1054..... 19

2005 Neb. Laws, L.B. 53..... 19, 49

L.B. 20, 108th Leg., 2d Sess. (2024)..... 15, 20, 49

L.B. 45, 85th Leg., 1st Sess. (1977)..... 54

L.B. 53, 99th Leg., 1st Sess. (2005)..... 15

L.B. 75, 105th Leg., 1st Sess. (2017)..... 20

L.B. 287, 108th Leg., 2d Sess. (2024)..... 54

Neb. Comp. Stat.
 § 29-112 (1929) 18
 § 29-113 (1929) 18

Neb. Gen. Stats. ch. 58, § 258, p. 783 (1873)..... 17, 44

Statutes—continued

Neb. Rev. Stat.

§ 24-204 (Reissue 2016)	15
§ 25-2156 (Reissue 2016)	58
§ 29-112	27, 41, 58
§ 29-112 (Cum. Supp. 2004)	26, 27
§ 29-112 (Reissue 1995)	37, 38, 39
§ 29-2221(3) (Supp. 2023)	40
§ 32-201 (Reissue 2016)	52
§ 32-202(4) (Supp. 2023)	52
§ 32-312 (Reissue 2004)	21, 49, 50
§ 32-1508 (Reissue 2016)	50
§ 84-215 (Cum. Supp. 1978)	54, 55
§ 84-731 (Reissue 2014)	56
§ 8912 (1913)	18
§ 8913 (1913)	18

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	42
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	16, 26
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	41
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Modern English Usage</i> (5th ed. 2022)	42
Governor of Iowa, Exec. Order No. 7 (Aug. 5, 2020), https://perma.cc/L254-TPFG	28, 34
Floor Debate, L.B. 53, 99th Leg., 1st Sess. (Mar. 10, 2005)	20
Floor Debate, L.B. 53, 99th Leg., 1st Sess. (Feb. 8, 2005)	19

Other Authorities—continued

Floor Debate, L.B. 75, 105th Leg., 1st Sess. (Mar. 31, 2017) 20

Instructions for Filing an Application, Neb. Pardons Bd., <https://perma.cc/7RRK-NJJX> 40

John P. Lenich, Nebraska Civil Procedure § 20:15 (2024) 59

Legislative Journal, 105th Leg., 1st Sess. (Apr. 27, 2017)..... 20

Legislative Journal, 108th Leg., 2d Sess. (April 17, 2024) 21

Legislative Journal, 85th Leg., 1st Sess. (Apr. 26, 1977)..... 55

Legislative Journal, 99th Leg., 1st Sess. (Mar. 9, 2005) 19

News Releases, Neb. Sec’y of State (Aug. 15, 2024), <https://perma.cc/BU4Y-LU82> 55

Op. Att’y Gen. No. 01-011 (Mar. 23, 2001) 19

Op. Att’y Gen. No. 24-004 (July 17, 2024)..... 21

Op. Att’y Gen. No. 77-073 (Apr. 13, 1977) 54

Op. Iowa Att’y Gen., 1898 WL 37740 (Nov. 17, 1898) 27

Robert D. Miewald, et al., *The Nebraska State Constitution* (2d ed. 2009) 38

Roger Clegg, *Who Should Vote?*, 6 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 159 (2001)..... 47

Other Authorities—continued

Transcript, Comm. on Gov't, Mil., & Veterans Affairs,
L.B. 53, 99th Leg., 1st Sess. (Jan. 20, 2005) 19, 33

Webster's II New College Dictionary (1995)..... 41
